In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the insolvency H H
Aot 1986, winding up

<

(=]

[72]

w

=z

[a]

[11]

E 16/09/2020 #168

COMPANIES HOUSE )

u Company details

Frrrﬁrrf

Company number

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Fone Customize (UK) Ltd

bold black capitals.

-

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Andrew
Surname Watling

: i

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl Office D

Street | Beresford House
Post town [ Town Quay
County/Region | Southampton
— s[o[ 4] [2[A[a
Country
n Liquidator’'s name ©
Full forename(s) Simon © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Campbell another liquidator.
E ' Liquidator’s address @
Building ‘name/number| Office D @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | Beresford House another liquidator.
Post town I Town Quay
County/Region | Southampton
Postcode

Country

FFWFVWWE

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

s 7 [2fol1]e

To date

il bl [lolelo

Progress report

& The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature i

Signature date

"fa BB (2020

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Andrew Watllng

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

Company name Quantuma AdVISory lelted

Address

Office D

Post town

|
|
l Beresford House
|
|

Town Quay

Icounwlkegion Southampton

™= Islol1lal [2]ala

Country

| > inffo@quantuma.com

02380336464

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
-address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



Office D
Beresford House
Town Quay
Southampton
S014 2AQ

T: 02380336464

‘Quantuma

www.quantuma.com

A

FONE CUSTOMIZE (UK) LTD
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

11 September 2020

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever. . -

Andrew Watling and Simon Campbell of Quantuma Advisory Limited, Office D, Beresford House,
Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ, were appointed Joint Liquidators of Fone Customize (UK)
Ltd on 18 July 2019.

Andrew Watling is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales and Simon Campbell is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association



CONTENTS

-1

2

APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5
Appendix 6
Appendix 7

Appendix 8

ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
ETHICS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

DECISION BY CORRESPONDANCE

Statutory Information

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 17 July 2020
Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ timecosts

Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the
Review Period and propose to be undertaken. Schedule of current chargeout
rates and chargeable disbursements

Proof of Debt

Notice of Decision Procedure

Vote by Correspondence

Invitation to form a Liquidation Commlttee

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Joint Liquidators”

“the Company”
EOS”

“SIP”

“Review Period”

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Andrew Watling and Simon Cam'pbell of Quantuma Advisory Limited
Fone Customize (UK) Ltd (in Liquidation)

Estimated Outcome Statement

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Period covered by the feport from 18 July 2019 to 17 July 2020



1. INTRODUCTION
Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liquidation of the Company since our appointment as Joint Liquidators on 18 July 2019.

Please be aware that on 1 August 2020, Quantuma Advisory Limited transferred its business to Quantuma
Advisory Limited. B :

Given the information previously provided to members and creditors in our earlier report, we have not included
detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on the progress of the
Liquidation subsequent to that report.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Andrew Watling and Simon Campbell of Quantuma Advisory Limited were appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company on 18 July 2019.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
one or both of them.

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period.
The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Liquidation over the Review Period.

We have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an estimation of those assets
yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs shown
separately. All VAT has now been reclaimed.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted
in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and
their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

¢ Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Liquidation, including filing statutory
documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements;

e Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

e Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical and
legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;



e Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the Liquidation
and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the Liquidation;

e Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

e Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

Completing periodic tax returns.
Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors

Disqualification Act.

Realisation of assets

There are no known assets to realise.

3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted to a
creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available purely for
the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000;
e Plus, 20% of het property in excess of £10,000.
e Subject to a maximum of £800,000.

The Company has not granted any floating charges and therefore the prescribed part will not apply.
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £417,261 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to date, 9
claims have been received totalling £290,045.

It is not anticipated that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors.

‘4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the directors by means
of questionnaires; making enquiries of the Company’'s accountants; reviewing information received from
creditors; and collecting and examining the Company’s bank statements, accounts and other records.



The directors provided the books and records and a completed questionnaire as well as a Statement of Affairs.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their statutory duty to submit
a confidential report on the conduct of the directors (past and present) to the Insolvency Service.

This work was also carried out with the objective of making an.initial assessment of whether there were any
matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include any potential
claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment revealed matters that the Joint Liquidators considered merited further investigation.
The Joint Liquidators are currently in the process of reviewing specific transactions paid from the company
accounts to establish whether there is a potential loan account which if proved will result in return to creditors.

The investigations are still ongoing and at present it is uncertain whether this will result in a return to creditors.
EU Regulations (Whether Proceedings Are Main Proceedings or Territorial)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address and their trading
address was in Poole and therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations apply. These proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the following
link https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

" To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma Advisory
Limited, including our complaints policy ‘and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found ‘at

http://www.quantuma.com/legal-information/.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/>.

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and
any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is
referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

5. ETHICS

Please also be advised that Joint Liquidator is bound by the Inéolvency Code of Ethics whén carrying out all
_professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

General ethical considerations
Prior to the Joint Liquidator's appointment, a review of ethical issues was undertaken and no ethical threats
were identified. A further review has been carried out and no threats have been identified in respect of the

management of the insolvency appointment over the Review Period.

Specialist Advice and Services



When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or having the specialist services
provided by the firm, the Joint Liquidator is obligated to ensure that such advice or work is warranted and that
the advice or work contracted reflects the best value and service for the work undertaken. The firm reviews
annually the specialists available to provide services within each specialist area and the cost of those services
to ensure best value. The specialists chosen usually have knowledge specific to the insolvency industry and,
where relevant, to matters specific to this insolvency appointment. Details of the specialists specifically chosen
in this matter are detailed below.

6. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquid'ators’ Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm's current
schedule of <charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be found at
https://www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/.

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained
on request at no cost.

Pre-Appointment Costs

A fixed fee of £3,500 plus VAT plus disbursements was agreed and paid by the Company prior to the winding-
up resolution.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees is yet to be fixed. The Joint Liquidators attempted to fix this during the
review period by postal vote however no responses were received and therefore the Joint Liquidators are now
seeking approval of the following resolution;

1. That the basis of the Joint Liquidators' fees be fixed as a set amount of £15,000 plus VAT plus
disbursements. ‘ '

The fixed fee of £15,000 will cover the following categories of work detailed at appendix 4.

The Joint Liquidator believes fixing the fee on this basis is fair and reasonable and provides creditors with
certainty as regards the fee irrespective of developments in the Liquidation (although the Joint Liquidators
have a statutory right to seek creditors’ approval to adjust the fee in the event that circumstances change
significantly). In view of the fact that the time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff to date
already total £12,408, it is also considered that if the Joint Liquidators were to charge fees on the alternative
basis of time costs incurred by them and their staff, this would result in a fee at least equal to, and very likely
in excess of, that proposed.

Set out in Appendix 4 is a summary of the work that the Joint Liquidators propose to undertake.

The Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

The Joint Liquidators’ expenses may be divided into two categories.

Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the administration of the case.
These are charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as
advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses. Legislation provides
that Liquidators may discharge Category 1 expenses from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further

recourse to creditors.

Category 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a
payment to an independent third party. Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 expenses after



the creditors have approved the bases of their calculation. The Category 2 expenses that | propose to recover
from the insolvent estate, such as the stationery and photocopying costs relating to the issuing of reports to
creditors.

Set out below are the Estimated Category 1 & 2 Expenses that were anticipate to be incurred during the
Liquidation provided to creditors in the Joint Liquidators initial report.

Information about this insolvency "process may be found on the R3 website here
http://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/>.

A copy of Quantuma LLP’s Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates & Chargeable Disbursements is attached
at Appendix 4.

Comparison of estimates

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period, see Appendix
4. '

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Actual
Original expenses .
Expenses expenses incurred in Reason for any excess (if the
\ . expenses are likely to, or have,
estimate .| the Review . )
. exceeded the original estimate)
£ Period
£
Specific Penalty Bond 135.00 20.00
Gazette notice ., of
appointment : 84.50 84.50
Gazette notice of winding
up resolution Eal 84.50
Photocopying 27.00 24.30
Postage 16.47 16.47
Stationery 13.50 13.50
Storage costs 0.00 7.56 Not anticipated originally
Courier expenses 0.00 40.79 Not anticipated originally
TOTAL 360.97 122.62

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained in
Quantuma Advisory Limited’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements referred to
above. The Joint Liquidators are seeking approval of the above expenses.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the Joint
Liquidators consider that:

¢ the original expenses estimate is unlikely to be exceeded

The Joint Liquidator only anticipates having to obtain approval for a further increase in fees resolution if we are
required to undertake additional work that the Joint Liquidator is currently unaware will be required.



Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liquidators to provide additional information
regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such requests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior progress
reports. :

7 DECISION BY CORRESPONDENCE

Attached at Appendix 6 is a Notice of Decision Procedure, which sets out the foltowing decisions that the Joint
Liquidators are asking the creditors to consider:

1 That a Liquidation Committee be established if sufficient nominations are received.

In the event that no Liquidation Committee is established, | would ask that the creditors consider the following
decisions: '

2 That the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees be fixed as a set amount of £15,000 plus VAT

3 That the Joint Liquidators' be authorised to draw “Category 2" disbursements to be fixed as set
g out in Quantuma Advisory Limited Current Schedule of Charge Out Rates & Chargeable
Disbursements.

Creditors are invited to vote on these proposed decisions by completing and returning the enclosed voting
form (Appendix 7) together with a proof of debt form (Appendix 5), if one has not already been submitted. The
Joint Liquidators must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 23 October 2020 to enable the vote
to be counted.

Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the
Notice attached at Appendix 6 can require that a physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request
must be made to the Joint Liquidators within 5 business days of the date on which this report was delivered.
If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which of the decision(s) above you wish the
meeting to consider.

A Notice of Invitation to Form a Liquidation Committee is attached at Appendix 8. The purpose of the
Committee is to assist the Joint Liquidators in discharging their functions. The Joint Liquidators do not see a
need for a Committee to be formed in this case.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee, provided that there are
sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three nominations would be required by the date specified
in the Notice.



Future of the Liquidation
In order for the Liquidation to be concluded the following items must be finalised;
¢ Continue to investigate Company affairs that may result in potential claims

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Darra McCarthy-
Paul on 023 8033 6464 or by e-mail at Darra.McCarthy-Paul@quantuma.com.

Andrew Watling
Joint Liquidator



Fone Customize (UK) Ltd
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Trading Address

Fone Customize (UK) Ltd

21 Church Road, Parkstone, Poole, BH14 8UF

Proceedings
Date of 'Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

In Liquidation
18 July 2019

Andrew Watling

Simon Campbell

Quantuma Advisory Limited

Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

c/o Quantuma Advisory Limited
Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

09388190

14 January 2015




Fone Customize (UK) Ltd
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 17 JULY 2020

Fone Customize (UK) Ltd

, (In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Appendix 2

Statement From 18/07/2019 From 18/07/2019

of Affairs To 17/07/2020 To 17/07/2020

£ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS

(200,000.00) Directors NIL NIL

(76,377.61) HM Revenue and Customs NiL NIL

(140,882.96) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL

) i NiL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS

(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

NiL NIL

(417,262.57) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL




Appendix 3

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIMECOSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD

Fone Customize (UK) Ltd
(IN LIQUIDATION)

000 PRUITD $804 (710
o0z'esh 00°608'43 ov'p 05°0b 00'ph ore sinoy (oL
00682 00°662 000 00’0 00t 000 $1088Y jO vonEsEaY
00602 00'0tS 00'c 000 00T co0 OIG80 S S0y
00652 00'¢% 000 000 00's 00'0 [Ty jo uoneseny : 00y
voevs 0%'908°¢ [13:13 08’z oo's 09’ suoRebaseau;
00'0LE 00've 0’0 00’0 000 (24 SUOIDETURIL UBPIORY Buinting & 208
v0'ELL 00’86 0%t ot'o 000 050 WS YOOO 10T
$0°281 o511y (23 000 000 0o MBIABY Z dIS © VOOL
80'vEL 00'€Z8T ot'Es ot 00t oz'o suonsbasaay) : 00t
00’50 00'C69 098 o000 00’0 000 $20pRID
60601 0520 o5y 00'0 00'0 00'0 $011P8D 01 SIONEDHAON WAUALIOADY |01V 2 242
060601 0012 0z'0 00'0 00'0 000 RWRPS VO Wi BuiI0E : Vo0Z
00601 0e'66! 06'L 600 oo 000 1€ 7 00URPUOAII0 SBUPBI) 1 £OZ
[ 12343 oo'ers 09’0 oz'o 00'0 000 Suudysed
T 00°€LY 090 (-4 00’0 00'e Buuaysed : 009
3+ 14 05'109'8 06'¢Z oz a0'0L 0z Suwurng @ viwpy
01'8€Z 00'18€°2 o'z 00't %' [ MOIADY / ABII0Lt 950D 1 COL
80'601 05'€ZE°Z [ 44 080 00'0 0 VORELHUINDY [BAUID 1 »OL
00'001 0002 (4] 0’0 00’0 000 Butitd 190 108 8113 £ 9503 S 1 €0
00's01 00'vg 080 o0 co'c 000 $p08s pur £100q SUINPALOS § Bularcoey
00'60t 06'Z6 %0 0’0 00'0 000 pxom Bujinpor

26°202 0512 000 oo 09'0 050 Suiis 9 suoneynoN IBAUSD P LOIMMIS (e ©
oTEST 00'6iZ't oo oo 05’y 00’0 Buiuutlg § UORELIUIWIPY © 001
amy Eng uoddng

Aunoy eBrieny (310 sy 9 suns|ssy aaeuryy ey UONIUN Y NIOLA SO VOREILISSEID

1S0d :8po) 1slorg
0202/£0/11 0L 6102/L0/81 “wosgy
11 (3Nn) e2w0isnD auo4 - LBEE009

Aiewwing 3509 ' 3wl 6dIS Palielaq - Aiug awil



Fone Customize (UK) Ltd
(IN LIQUIDATION)

Appendix 4

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING

THE REVIEW PERIOD

Description of work undertaken

Inciudes

ADMINISTRATION & PLANNING

Administration & Planning -

Initial Statutory and General Notifications & Filing e.g.
Advertising the appointment, undertaking statutory
notifications to Companies House, HMRC , the Pension
Protection Fund, preparing the documentation and dealing
with other notification of appointment

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Recovering & Scheduling the company's books and
records.

Collection and making an inventory of company books and
records

Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details
on IPS.

General Administration - Dealing with all routine

correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 2
months & 6 months. &

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

VAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns.

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns
Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

CREDITORS

Dealing with creditor emails and

telephone conversations.

correspondence,

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Dealing with HMRC claims

Annual/Progress Reports

Preparing, circulating and filing progress reports.
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Initial Appointment Notification to Creditors - Preparing the
documentation & sending out initial appointment notification
to creditors

Preparing a fee estimate for inclusion with the report to
creditors.

INVESTIGATIONS

SIP 2 Review - Conducting an initial investigation with a
view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the
bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

Correspondence to request information on the company's
dealings, making further enguiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company's books and records




Description of work undertaken

Includes

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

CDDA Reports - Preparing a report or return on the conduct
of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Investigating & Pursuing Antecedent Transactions

CASHIERING

Opening, maintaining and managing the Office Holders'
cashbook and bank account.

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Dealing with cheque requisitions

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Dealing with deposit forms

Banking remittances

Bank Reconciliations

Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), set out below are the

current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

Grade of Staff

Rate from 1 May 2019

Corporate Finance Partner

£525.00

Partner

£345.00 - £520.00

Director

£315.00 - £475.00

Senior Manager

£265.00 — £395.00

Manager

£210.00 - £295.00

Assistant Manager

£195.00 — £280.00

Senior Administrator

£185.00 — £270.00

Administrator

£160.00 — £185.00

Assistant Administrator £105.00
Case Accountant £135.00
Junior Administrator £105.00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant

£100.00 - £135.00




Work undertaken is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded
at that time. The work is recorded under the following categories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial set up is being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken.

Details of historic charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive details
of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for-approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both to the appointment
in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift. .,

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the following
examples:

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge

1986 for each appointment

indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act

Insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements
Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external vénpes at actual cost

Record Listing, Stdrage & Retrieval At cost i‘ncurred

Postage At cost incurred

Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4/17) At cost incurred

Indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements)



These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but which are not to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to cases where
appropriate on the following basis:

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £
Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per‘ side) 0.10
' Company Search ' : ‘ 10.00
Stationery (per Report/Letter per member/creditor) ‘ 0.50
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC's approved rate (per mile) 0.45
Internal Meeting Room Hire (outside London) 65.00
Internal Meeting Room Hire (in London) -~ ‘ 95.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search (per search) (from 01/01/2018) 3.00

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated accordingly.
The schedule is available for creditors to review at http.//www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-quide-fees/.
Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but
not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders’ remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about
how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of guides
issued with SIP 9 and can be accessed at https://www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-quide-fees/. Alternatively
hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP’s registered office. '




Fone Customize (UK) Ltd
(IN LIQUIDATION) PROOF OF DEBT

Appendix 5

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.€. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

¢ For UK companies: its registered number

* For other companies: the country or territory
in which it is incorporated and the number if
any under which it is registered

e The number, if any, under which itis
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax, as at the date of liquidation, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and
any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance
with R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£

)/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt inéurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or evidence
to substantiate the claim at his discretion]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of
the debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section
386 of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act’
1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if
you change accounts it will be your responsibility
to provide new information

Account No.:

Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION




Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

YES /NO

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?




Appendix 6

Fone Customize (UK) Ltd
(IN LIQUIDATION) NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE BY CORRESPONDENCE

"~ ‘Company Name: Fone Customize (UK) Ltd (In Liquidation) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 09388190 :

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Liquidator of the Company, Andrew Watling, of Quantuma Advisory Limited,
Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ (telephone number 023 8033 6464,
who was appointed by the members and creditors.

‘Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following:

1. That a liquidation committee be established if sufficient nominations are received by 23
October 2020 and those nominated are willing to be members of a Committee.

2. That the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees be fixed as a set amount of £15,000 plus VAT
plus disbursements.

3. That the Joint Liquidators be authorised to recover all Category 2 disbursements, calculated
on the bases detailed in Quantuma Advisory Limited’'s Summary.

Also provided is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All
voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed
and returned to the Joint Liquidator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: - Quantuma Advisory Limited, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton,
S014 2AQ
By email to: southamptonvoting@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the Decision Date set out below. Unless
shown to the contrary an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 23 October
2020

If the Joint Liquidator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor’s vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.



Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this‘Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: %\j\\\ ~_ Dated: 11 September 2020

Andrew W\étling




Appendix 7

Fone Customize (UK) Ltd
(IN LIQUIDATION) VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

That a liquidation committee be established if sufficient nominations are received

1 by 23 October 2020 and those nominated are willing to be members of a *For /
Committee Against
That the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees be fixed as a set amount of £15,000 *For /
2 plus VAT plus disbursements. Against
That the Joint Liquidators be authorised to recover all Category 2 disbursements, *For /
calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma Advisory Limited's Summary. Against
* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated:
Name in capitals:
Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:
Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 23 October 2020 by:

Post: Quantuma Advisory Limited, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton,
S014 2AQ

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
southamptonvoting@quantuma.com




Appendix 8
Fone Customize (UK) Ltd
(IN LIQUIDATION) NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A LIQUIDATION COMMITTEE

Company Name: Fone Customize (UK) Ltd (“the Company”) In Liquidation
Company Number: 09388190

This Notice is given under Rule 6.19 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Liquidator of the Company, Andrew Watling of Quantuma Advisory Limited,
Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ, who was appointed by the members
and creditors. :

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Liquidator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Quantuma Advisory Limited, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton,
S014 2AQ .
By email to: Darra.McCarthy-Paul@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed'
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the date set out below. An email
is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 4pm on 23 October 2020

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Liquidators are satisfied as to the nominated creditor’s
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to
http://www.quantuma.com/quide/quide-creditors-committee/ .

Signed: Qm Dated: 11 September 2020

Andrew Watling \\
Joint Liquidator




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A LIQUIDATION COMMITTEE

Company Name: Fone Customize (UK) Ltd (“the Company”) In Liquidation

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

| nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Liquidation Committee (provide name(s) and
address(es)):

(i)

(i)

(iii)

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No



